AGENDA
Phone: 541-682-5377
https://www.eugene-or.gov/406/Hearings-Official

Meeting Location:
Sloat Room, Atrium Building
99 West 10th Avenue

The Eugene Hearings Official welcomes your interest in these agenda items. Feel free
to come and go as you please at any of the meetings. This meeting location is
wheelchair-accessible. For the hearing impaired, FM assistive-listening devices are
available, or an interpreter can be provided with 48 hours’ notice. To arrange for these
services, contact the Planning Division: (541)682-5481.
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 09, 2019 – 5:00 p.m.
I.

Public Hearing: Alton Baker Multi-Family (PDT 19-3/WG 19-5)
Request:

Tentative Planned Unit Development and Willamette Greenway
Permit for a 100-unit, 6-story Multi-Family Development

Owner/Applicant:

Mark Madden

Representatives:

Gene Bolante, Studio 3 Architecture

Assessor’s Map/Tax Lot:

17-03-29-34 / 00200

Address or Location:

177 Day Island Road

Lead City Staff:

Jeff Gepper, Assistant Planner
Telephone: (541) 682-5282, JGepper@eugene-or.gov

Public Hearing Format
1. Staff introduction/presentation
2. Public testimony from applicant and others in support of application.
3. Comments or questions from interested persons who neither are proponents nor
opponents of the proposal.
4. Public testimony from those in opposition to application.
5. Staff response to testimony.
6. Questions from Hearings Official.
7. Rebuttal testimony from applicant.
8. Closing of public hearing.
The Hearings Official will not make a decision at this hearing. The Eugene Code
requires that a written decision must be made within 15 days of close of the public
comment period. To be notified of the Hearings Official’s decision, fill out a request
form at the public hearing or contact the lead City staff as noted above. The decision
will also be posted at https://www.eugene-or.gov/406/Hearings-Official.

Atrium Building
99 West 10th Avenue
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Phone: 541-682-5377
Fax: 541-682-5572
www.eugene-or.gov/planning

TENTATIVE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AND WILLAMETTE GREENWAY
PERMIT STAFF REPORT
Name (File Numbers):
Alton Baker Multi-Family (PDT-19-3 / WG-19-5)
Applicant’s Representative:
Gene Bolante, Studio 3 Architecture
Applicant/Owner:
Mark Madden
Applicant’s Request:
Create a new 100-unit, 6-story, multi-family structure
Subject Property:
Address:
Assessor’s Map/Tax Lot:
Zoning:
Size:
Location:

177 Day Island Road
17-03-29-34 / 00200
C-2 Community Commercial with /PD and /WR Overlays
Approximately 1.54 acres
West side of Day Island Road, Northwest of Alton Baker Park

Relevant Dates:
Application submitted on May 13, 2019; application deemed complete on August 18, 2019;
public hearing scheduled for October 9, 2019
Lead City Staff:
Jeff Gepper, Assistant Planner, Eugene Planning Division, Phone: (541) 682-5282
Purpose of the Staff Report
Staff reports provide community members an opportunity to learn more about the land use
request and to review staff analysis of the application. Per Eugene Code (EC) 9.7320, staff
reports are available seven days prior to the public hearing. The staff report provides only
preliminary recommendations and information. The Hearings Official will also consider
additional public testimony and other materials presented at the public hearing before making
a decision on the application. The Hearings Official’s written decision on the application is
generally made within 15 days following close of the public record, following the public hearing
(see EC 9.7330). For reference, the applicable quasi-judicial hearing procedures are described at
EC 9.7065 through EC 9.7095.
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Eugene Hearings Official’s Role
The Eugene Hearings Official serves our community in a “quasi-judicial” (judge-like) role to
make decisions on individual land use applications in the context of Eugene’s Land Use Code.
The first step is a public hearing, during which the Hearings Official will have an opportunity to
hear from any interested parties who wish to provide testimony, including new evidence.
Following the hearing, the Hearings Official will consider the testimony and evidence before
making a decision. The Hearings Official’s written decision on the application is generally made
within 15 days following close of the public record, following the public hearing (see EC
9.7330). For reference, the quasi-judicial hearing procedures applicable to this request are
described at EC 9.7065 through EC 9.7095.
Staff Role
City of Eugene Planning staff will be present at the public hearing to assist the Hearings Official.
Staff may provide advice and recommendations based on their professional expertise and
familiarity with the application and record of materials to date; the Hearings Official may
choose whether or not to follow staff’s recommendations at his or her discretion.
Staff also serve as a contact for applicants, neighbors, and other interested parties. In this role,
staff often hear from the people who may be directly impacted by a particular project or
decision. When issues are raised, staff work to help people better understand how to frame an
issue in terms of the approval criteria. Staff listen carefully to all issues, seek to fully
understand the issues and impacts of land use applications, and attempt to provide the best
service possible to everyone involved. While all issues are important, staff also make every
effort to help our community understand that all land use decisions must be made based on
the approval criteria located in the Eugene Code and our community’s adopted plans and
policies.
Present Request
The applicant is requesting for approval of a Tentative Planned Unit Development (PUD) and
Willamette Greenway Permit for the creation of a new 100 unit multi-family building. The
Tentative PUD is being processed under the “General” approval criteria, concurrently with the
Willamette Greenway Permit. A Willamette Greenway Permit application is required because
the subject property is within the boundary of the officially adopted Willamette Greenway. A
Tentative PUD is required because the subject property has a /PD Planned Unit Development
Overlay Zone.
The subject property is located in the Willakenzie Area Neighborhood. More specifically, it is in
the South Region, within the Ferry Street Bridge Subarea. The subject property is zoned C-2
Community Commercial with a /PD Planned Unit Development Overlay Zone and a /WR Water
Resource Conservation Overlay Zone. The property is primarily surrounded by Alton Baker Park
to the south, east, and west. To the north are commercial uses, which include a hotel and car
dealerships. For a map of the subject property, see Attachment A.
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The subject property, Tax Lot 17-03-29-34/200, is located on Day Island Road immediately
north from Alton Baker Park. The proposed development will only have access onto Day Island
Road. The subject property is approximately 1.54 acres. The subject property is currently
developed with a single-story commercial office building and parking lot.
The proposed multi-family building includes 100 units and will be a 6-story structure with the
first story being dedicated to vehicle and bicycle parking. The first floor has been dedicated to
parking to limit potential adverse impacts of any flooding that could occur. The building will be
approximately 78 feet tall. The proposal includes 80 vehicle parking spaces, 101 long-term bike
parking spaces, and 14 short-term bike parking spaces. A south-facing outdoor terrace is
included on level 2 as an amenity to residents.
The property is encumbered by three different easements, which can be seen on the
applicant’s revised site plan, Attachment B. The first is a 70-foot public easement the runs
parallel to the southern property line. Contained within this easement is a portion of the
riparian area and a paved pedestrian pathway, which the applicant has stated they will not be
changing. The second is an ingress and egress easement for Tax Lot 100, which abuts the
property to the north. It is located in the northwest corner of the subject property. Lastly, there
is a 10-foot sewer easement that runs along the northern property line.
The subject property abuts a Goal 5 Water Resource Site known as “Alton Baker (riparian)” or
site E42 A-1, which is the reason that the property has a /WR Water Resource Conservation
Overlay. The water body is also known colloquially as the “Canoe Canal” or the “Q-Street
Canal.” This is an unprotected resource, by which the resource does not have a conservation
area that extends landward from the resource itself. That being said, the resource is located
entirely within the 70-foot public easement located on the southern portion of the property
and does not extend north of the paved pathway. The applicant has not proposed any
improvements or development impacts that extend into the water resource site.
Procedure, Public Notice, and Agency Referrals

Application
Timeline

Neighborhood Meeting
Application Submitted
Application Complete
Public Notice (per EC 9.7315)
Public Hearing

April 1, 2019
May 13, 2019
August 18, 2019
September 9, 2019
October 9, 2019

Table 1: Relevant Application Dates

Public Notice: Public notice of this Tentative PUD and Willamette Greenway Permit application
was provided in accordance with Eugene Code (EC) 9.7315 requirements. A public notice was
mailed to all residents in the affected area.
Testimony: At the time of the publishing of this staff report, no testimony was received
regarding these applications.
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Referrals: The Planning Division also provided information concerning the application to
appropriate City departments, public agencies, service providers, and the affected
neighborhood group. All referral comments received by the Planning Division on this
application are included in the application file for reference. The substance of any relevant
referral comments is incorporated and addressed in the context of applicable approval criteria
and standards in the following evaluation, excluding comments from Eugene Water and Electric
Board, which are included as Attachment D.
Evaluation
The Hearings Official will review the application for a Tentative Planned Unit Development
(PUD) and Willamette Greenway Permit and consider relevant evidence and testimony as to
whether the proposal is consistent with the applicable criteria required for approval, shown
below in bold typeface. To assist the Hearings Official in making a decision on the zone change
request, staff’s findings in response to each of the criteria are provided below.
Tentative PUD Evaluation
EC 9.8320(1) - The PUD is consistent with applicable adopted policies of the Metro
Plan.
The following Metro Plan policies, indicated in italics, were found to be relevant to the
proposed development. Regarding consistency with the applicable Willamette Greenway
policies, please see the findings at EC 9.8815(3), under the Willamette Greenway evaluation,
incorporated herein by reference. Staff recognizes that these policies do not constitute
mandatory approval criteria but are nonetheless relevant and supportive of the proposed
development.
A.10 Promote higher residential density inside the UGB that utilizes existing
infrastructure, improves the efficiency of public services and facilities, and conserves
rural resource lands outside the UGB.
The proposed development includes 100 residential units within an area served by existing
street and utility infrastructure.
A.11 Generally locate higher density residential development near employment or
commercial services, in proximity to major transportation systems or within
transportation-efficient nodes.
The proposed development is in close proximity to commercial corridors and the downtown
area. It is also located within an area that contains numerous transportation options, including
pedestrian pathways, bicycle paths, streets, and public transit stops.
A.12 Coordinate higher density residential development with the provision of adequate
infrastructure and services, open space, and other urban amenities.
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The proposed development includes 100 residential units within an area served by existing
street and utilities infrastructure. Additionally, the subject property is adjacent to Alton Baker
Park, providing ample open space for future residents and is within close proximity to
commercial corridors and the downtown area that include other urban amenities.
A.19 Encourage residential developments in or near downtown core areas in both cities.
The proposed development is within approximately 1 mile of the downtown core area and
future residents have numerous methods to access the downtown core area, including
pedestrian and bicycle paths, the street network, or public transit.
E.2 Natural vegetation, natural water features, and drainage-ways shall be protected
and retained to the maximum extent practical. Landscaping shall be utilized to enhance
those natural features. This policy does not preclude increasing their conveyance
capacity in an environmentally responsible manner.
No proposed development or changes are located within the Goal 5 Water Resource site
located on the property.
Based on this evaluation, staff finds that the proposed PUD is consistent with relevant policies
of the Metro Plan.
EC 9.8320(2) - The PUD is consistent with applicable adopted refinement plan policies.
The following Willakenzie Area Plan (WAP) policies, indicated in italics, were found to be
relevant to the proposed development.
The City shall use the Land Use Diagram and accompanying text and policies of the
Willakenzie Refinement Plan, as well as other applicable City goals, policies, and plans,
to provide policy direction for public decisions affecting the plan area.
Per the WAP’s Land Use Diagram and as further evidenced in the Ferry Street Bridge Subarea,
the subject property is designated as primarily Commercial. The exception is a thin strip along
the southern portion of the property that is designated Parks and Open Space. It appears that
this delineation corresponds with the edge of the water body that is partially on the subject
property, meaning that the portion of the lot covered in water is designated at Parks and Open
Space, while the remainder is Commercial. Since no development impacts are proposed to
extend within the area that appears to be designated for Parks and Open Space, the proposed
development is consistent with this policy.
Encourage a mixture of housing densities and types to address the housing needs of a
diverse population.
The proposed multi-family development provides a high-density residential development,
which adds to the mixture of housing densities throughout the City.
Encourage medium- and high-density residential uses in areas which have good access
Alton Baker Multi-Family (PDT-19-3 / WG-19-5)

October 2019

5 of 32
HO Agenda - Page 5

to commercial services, public open space, schools, parks, transit, and other alternative
modes of transportation.
The proposed development is a high-density residential use in a commercial zone that is in
close proximity to parks, commercial corridors, transit and other amenities.
Significant wetland, riparian, waterway, and upland sites in the Willakenzie area shall be
protected from encroachment and degradation in order to retain their important
functions related to fish and wildlife habitat, flood control, sedimentation and erosion
control, water-quality control, and groundwater pollution control.
The proposed development does not include changes or development within the water
resource site. Additionally, as discussed at EC 9.8320(10) and based of future permitting
requirements, no adverse impact is anticipated as it relates to flooding, erosion control, waterquality, and groundwater pollution.
Staff recognizes that these policies do not constitute mandatory approval criteria but are
nonetheless relevant and supportive of the proposed development. Based on this evaluation,
staff finds that the proposed PUD is consistent with relevant policies of the WAP.
EC 9.8320(3) - The PUD will provide adequate screening from surrounding properties
including, but not limited to, anticipated building locations, bulk, and height.
The proposed development includes 100 residential units within a single 6-story structure, in
which the first floor is dedicated to building access, vehicle parking, and bicycle parking. The
structure spans the lot from East to West and is centered roughly in the middle North to South.
See Attachment B for proposed site plan. The property to the north is a commercial use (hotel),
while the property to the south, east, and west is a public park.
Generally speaking, and as discussed further under the landscaping standards at EC 9.8320(10),
the property is screened by at least L-2 landscaping standards. However, staff recognizes that
additional consideration regarding screening needs to be provided between the proposed
development and the water resource/Alton Baker Park.
The first floor of the proposed development is dedicated to “structured parking”, which
includes any parking areas covered or partially covered by the structure. Half of the parking
spaces in the structured parking are facing south towards to park and this area is open and not
screened by structures or architectural features. Based on the open and unobscured nature of
the parking, vehicle lights are anticipated to penetrate to the south towards the public park. Per
the applicant’s planting plan Note 5, L-3 High Screen Landscape Standards are being
implemented across the extent of the “structured parking” facing south. While the L-3 is
standard for impacts associated with parking, there is an anticipated level of impact and glare
that is expected to penetrate between the required shrubs, especially during the first five years
as the vegetation grows to its full height and volume. Recognizing that any light that penetrates
the vegetative buffer will be directed towards the water resource and Alton Baker Park,
additional measures should be taken to mitigate in anticipation of the negative externalities.
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While staff would normally recommend a higher level of screening as described in EC 9.6210,
this particular case warrants an alteration the existing L-3 standards. One alteration option
under the L-3 standards is the installation of a 6-foot masonry wall. However, as staff
understands, one of the primary reasons the first level was designed as parking only was in
anticipation of mitigating negative impacts of flooding and allowing the flow of water to easily
enter and leave the first floor. The installation of a masonry wall will potentially impact the
site’s ability to dissipate excess flood waters. Based on these findings and to mitigate
anticipated glare from the vehicle lights, the following condition is warranted to ensure
adequate screening for the ground level parking facing south:
1. For the south facing structured parking spaces, the applicant shall install a second
row “high shrubs,” as defined in the High Screen Landscape Standards (L-3) at EC
9.6210(3)(a)1, that are staggered on center with the first row of high shrubs, giving
the effect that the gaps between shrubs in row one will be filled in by row two.
There are also 4 surface parking vehicle spaces that are not “structured parking” on the far
eastern side of the development that are also open and unobscured. L-2 landscaping is
proposed for the parking area screening. However, unlike the structured parking discussed
above, there is limited room between the eastern parking area and the paved path to
implement a second row of shrubs to mitigate the impacts of glare. Given this fact, the
following condition is warranted to ensure adequate screening is provided:
2. For the south facing parking area (i.e. the four spaces furthest east), the applicant
shall construct a masonry wall between 30 and 42 inches in height, as described in
EC 9.6210(2)(a). Alternatively, the applicant may request an Adjustment Review
subject to Type II application procedures, pursuant to EC 9.8030(3)(c) to allow a
landscape treatment to adequately screen the development from the adjacent park
uses.
Based on these findings, as conditioned, the proposed development will meet this criterion.
EC 9.8320(4) - The PUD is designed and sited to minimize impacts to the natural
environment by addressing the following:
(a)

Protection of Natural Features.
1.

For areas not included on the City’s acknowledged Goal 5
inventory, the preservation of significant natural features to the
greatest degree attainable or feasible, including…

This criterion does not apply because the subject property is within the Willamette Greenway,
which under Ordinance 20351, the April 12, 1978 Willamette River Greenway Working Paper
was recognized as part of the City’s official adopted Goal 5 inventory. Additionally, the subject
property includes the Alton Baker riparian resource, which is a Goal 5 water resource. See
Attachment A for a digital representation of the Goal 5 water resource site. The officially
adopted Goal 5 map can be seen in Attachment C.
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2.

For areas included on the City’s acknowledged Goal 5 inventory:
a.

The proposed development's general design and character,
including but not limited to anticipated building locations,
bulk and height, location and distribution of recreation
space, parking, roads, access and other uses, will:
(1)

Avoid unnecessary disruption or removal of
attractive natural features and vegetation, and

Per the findings at EC 9.8320(4)(a)(1), the subject property is included in City’s acknowledged
Goal 5 inventory. The orientation of the building results in no proposed improvements
encroaching on the riparian resource. Additionally, the 70-foot public easement limits
development within this area. While no development is proposed within the /WR resource site,
to ensure that construction practices to do not result in adverse impacts, temporary protective
fencing should be place along the northern edge of the paved pathway. In order to ensure the
protection of the /WR site, the following condition is necessary:
3. The applicant shall add a note to the final site plan stating, “To ensure the protection
of the Water Resource site, protective fencing along the northern boundary of the
paved path shall be installed by the applicant and inspected and approved by the
City prior to commencing any construction related activities. All protective fencing
shall remain in place until completion of all construction activities; any relocation or
removal of the protective fencing shall also occur only with approval by the City.”
Based on these findings, as conditioned, the proposed development will comply with this
standard.
(2)

Avoid conversion of natural resource areas
designated in the comprehensive plan to urban uses
when alternative locations on the property are
suitable for development as otherwise permitted.

The subject property is currently developed with a commercial structure and no conversion of
designated natural resource areas are planned.
b.

Proposed buildings, road, and other uses are designed and
sited to assure preservation of significant on-site
vegetation, topographic features, and other unique and
worthwhile natural features, and to prevent soil erosion or
flood hazard.

The site is relatively flat and does not contain any significant topographic features. Overall, the
proposed building and parking area are located on areas that are previously developed with the
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existing commercial building and its parking area. The water resource is not being disturbed, as
it is buffered by the 70-foot public easement. However, the applicant does propose the removal
or 4 trees that are 12 inches or greater diameter at breast height (DBH). Of the 4 trees to be
removed, none have a “good” structure rating and only 2 received a “good” health rating
according to the applicant’s materials. Additionally, as discussed above, one tree will also be
removed due to impacts to its critical root zone. The removal of these trees is associated with
private development. The applicant proposes 28 new trees to be planted as part of their
planting plan. However, 7 trees cannot be installed due to an existing easement, which is
covered in detail under EC 9.8320(10).
Regarding flood hazards and soil erosion, the subject property is located within Special Flood
Hazard Area Zone AE, as shown on Flood Insurance Rate Map 41039C-1137-F. Per the findings
at EC 9.6705 – 9.6709, incorporated herein by reference, applicable standards for development
within a special flood hazard area will be evaluated during the building permit process. Further,
as the site exceeds an acre in size and is adjacent to a waterway, an approved and issued
Erosion Prevention Permit will be required prior to any construction activity on the site.
Based on the level of landscaping, number of proposed new trees, and the limited amount of
tree removal necessary to accommodate the proposed development on this prior-developed
site, the above criterion is met.
(b)

Tree Preservation. The proposed project shall be designed and sited
to preserve significant trees to the greatest degree attainable or
feasible, with trees having the following characteristics given the
highest priority for preservation:
1.

Healthy trees that have a reasonable chance of survival
considering the base zone or special area zone designation and
other applicable approval criteria;

The proposed development includes the removal of four trees, which is primarily associated
with the location and placement of the building and parking area.
2.

Trees located within vegetated corridors and stands rather than
individual isolated trees subject to windthrow;

There is a group of trees located along the bank of the water feature. These trees are to be
preserved. All other trees are isolated and stand alone.
3.

Trees that fulfill a screening function, provide relief from glare,
or shade expansive areas of pavement;

There is a group of trees located along the bank of the water feature. These trees provide some
screening for the adjacent park land and they will be preserved.
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4.

Trees that provide a buffer between potentially incompatible
land uses;

There is a group of trees located along the bank of the water feature. While the uses are not
inherently incompatible, these trees provide some screening for the adjacent park land and
they will be preserved.
5.

Trees located along the perimeter of the lot(s) and within
building setback areas;

There are no trees to be removed that are located along the perimeter of the property or
within building setbacks for this zone.
6.

Trees and stands of trees located along ridgelines and within
view corridors;

The subject property does not contain ridgelines nor view corridors.
7.

Trees with significant habitat value;

The trees to be removed are not noted as having significant habitat value and the replacement
trees will provide more trees than currently exist.
8.

Trees adjacent to public parks, open space and streets;

There is a group of trees located along the bank of the water feature. These trees provide some
screening for the adjacent park land and they will be preserved.
9.

Trees located along a water feature;

There is a group of trees located along the bank of the water feature and they will be
preserved.
10.

Heritage trees.

There are no known heritage trees on the subject property.
The applicant proposes the removal of 4 trees that are 12 inches or greater (DBH). Each of
these trees is isolated and adjacent to the existing commercial structure or parking area. The
applicant plans to preserve 7 of the 11 significant trees on site, all of which are located along
the riparian resource between the paved path and water body. As part of their application, the
applicant did not provide the percentage impact that development will have on the Critical
Root Zones (CRZs). Per EC 9.0500 – Tree Removal, if a tree’s CRZ is impacted by more than 30%,
it is considered a technical kill. Therefore, to ensure that each of the trees to be preserved are
not impacted more than 30%, the following condition is warranted:
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4. Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall provide an updated Tree Preservation
Plan that verifies no more than 30% of the Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of trees to be
preserved will be impacted by construction activities on the lot, or a report from a
certified arborist verifying that the proposed construction activities can otherwise be
conducted in a manner that does not threaten the survival of the trees to be
preserved.
5. All building permits for construction on the site shall include a site plan in
compliance with the approved tree preservation plan. The building permit submittal
shall include sufficient detail to verify that no more than 30% of the Critical Root
Zones (CRZ) of trees to be preserved will be impacted by construction activities on
the lot, or a report from a certified arborist verifying that the proposed construction
activities can otherwise be conducted in a manner that does not threaten the
survival of the trees to be preserved. The building permit shall include tree
protection fencing to be erected at the perimeter of the CRZ’s for all trees to be
preserved (or an alternative location as approved and documented by the certified
arborist and the City).
6. Protective fencing, combined with the fencing required under Condition 3, for trees
identified to be preserved shall be installed under the direction of a certified arborist
and inspected and approved by the City prior to beginning any construction related
activities. All protective tree fencing shall remain in place until completion of all
construction activities; any relocation or removal of the protective fencing shall also
occur under the direction of a certified arborist, with approval by the City.
Additionally, the CRZ of a Tree #10659 located within the /WR resource site will likely be
impacted by more than 30%, resulting in a technical kill. However, this large tree, 38 inches
DBH, has had a critical failure and fallen into the water, as seen in Figure 1. Based on staff’s site
visit, the tree appears to have fallen some time prior to the application of this land use
application. This is further supported by the applicant’s Tree Preservation and Removal Plan,
which states that the tree has a poor health and structure rating and is described as “whole
tree failure; On Ground.” Despite this, the tree is scheduled to be “preserved” and left in place.
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Figure 1: Tree #10659 from staff site visit on September 25, 2019

To accurately reflect that tree #10659 is dead and on the ground and extending into the water,
the following condition is warranted:
7. Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall provide a revised Tree Preservation
Plan that accurately reflects the current status (e.g. dead, fallen) for Tree #10659.
While not a condition of approval for this application, staff also encourages the applicant to
remove the “dead” tree and re-vegetate the area with native plants that are compatible with
the riparian environment. Per EC 9.4930(2)(k), the removal of hazardous trees is a permitted, so
long as “the property owner submits to the planning director a written evaluation of each tree
proposed for removal prepared by a certified arborist declaring the tree(s) to be hazardous and
recommending immediate removal.” Given the information provided in the applicant’s tree
preservation plan, produced by a certified arborist, there is sufficient evidence to warrant the
removal of tree #10569. Furthermore, the planting or replanting with native plants is
permitted, per EC 9.4930(2)(d). It is also noted that the banks in this area are impacted by nonnative plant species, which may also be removed and replaced with native plant species, per EC
9.4930(2)(c).
Based on these findings, as conditioned, the proposed development will comply with this
criterion.
(c)

Restoration or Replacement.
1.

For areas not included on the city’s acknowledged Goal 5
inventory, …

This criterion does not apply because the subject property is included in City’s acknowledged
Goal 5 inventory, per the findings at EC 9.8320(4)(a)(1), incorporated herein by reference.
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2.

For areas included on the city’s acknowledged Goal 5 inventory,
any loss of significant natural features described in criteria (a)
and (b) above shall be consistent with the acknowledged level of
protection for the features.

The applicant’s planting plan includes the proposed installation of 28 new trees. However, as
discussed and conditioned under EC 9.8320(10)(a), 7 trees along the northern property
boundary cannot be placed within an existing sewer easement and a condition has been
applied requiring the applicant to obtain and an Adjustment Review for the inability to plant
the required trees. Therefore, the applicant’s planting plan includes a minimum of 21 new
trees, which is a ratio of greater than three trees for each tree scheduled for removal. Two of
the trees located near Day Island Road are labeled as “Street Trees,” but as they are on private
property, they are not considered “Street Trees” within the context of the Eugene Code
because they are not within the public right-of-way. Based on these planting plan changes, in
conjunction with conditioned landscaping changes under EC 9.8320(3), the following conditions
are warranted:
8. Prior to final PUD approval, a revised planting plan shall be provided, on which the
trees along Day Island Road are not labeled as “street trees”.
9. Prior to final PUD approval, a revised planting plan shall be provided that
substantially conforms to the tentatively approved plan and reflects the changes
required by the conditions of this tentative PUD approval, which include conditions
7, 8, and 13.
Based on these findings, the proposed development will comply with this standard.
(d)

Street Trees. If the proposal includes removal of any street tree(s),
removal of those street tree(s) has been approved, or approved with
conditions according to the process at EC 6.305.

This criterion is not applicable because the applicant does not propose the removal of any
street trees.
EC 9.8320(5) - The PUD provides safe and adequate transportation systems through
compliance with the following:
(a) EC 9.6800 through EC 9.6875 Standards for Streets, Alleys, and Other Public
Ways (not subject to modifications set forth in subsection (10) below).
EC 9.6805 Dedication of Public Ways
Day Island Road runs along the western property line. As discussed under EC 9.6870 Street
Width, incorporated herein by reference, there is no requirement for additional right-of-way.
Based on these findings, the proposed development meets this standard.
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EC 9.6810 Block Length
These standards do not apply because no new streets are proposed or required.
EC 9.6815 Connectivity for Streets
The street infrastructure surrounding the subject property is fully developed with a complete
network of public streets, alleys and adequate right-of-way for sidewalks, meeting the basic
requirements of street connectivity. As the property is surrounded by either a public park or
developed commercial property, there are no undeveloped or partially developed properties to
which additional streets must be extended, nor are there any additional street connections or
extensions of any kind feasible or required. Per EC 9.6815(2)(g)(2), the City may also grant an
exception to the street connectivity requirements if it is demonstrated that a connection
cannot be made due to existing physical conditions, which include buildings to the north.
Based on the existing development to the north, which precludes any street connection in that
direction, staff recommend that the Hearings Official grant the exception under EC 9.6815(2)(g)
and find that these standards are otherwise satisfied by the fully developed street system in the
area.
EC 9.6820 Cul-de-Sacs or Emergency Vehicle Turnarounds
These standards do not apply because no new streets are proposed or required.
EC 9.6830 Intersections of Streets and Alleys
These standards do not apply because no new streets are proposed or required.
EC 9.6835 Public Accessways
This standard does not apply as there are no existing or potential accessways on adjacent sites
that dictate the dedication or construction of a public access way.
EC 9.6840 Reserve Strips
These standards do not apply because the proposed development will not result in any of the
conditions that would require access to be restricted.
EC 9.6845 Special Safety Requirements
These standards do not apply because no new public streets are proposed or required.
EC 9.6850 Street Classification Map
Day Island Road is classified as a local street and is consistent with the November 1999 Street
Classification map.
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EC 9.6855 Street Names
These standards do not apply because no new streets are proposed or required.
EC 9.6860 Street Right-of-Way Map
No amendments to the Street Right-of-Way map are proposed or required.
EC 9.6865 Transit Facilities
This standard does not apply because the site is not adjacent to a transit route, nor will it create
the need for additional transit facilities. A transit stop is located near the intersection of Coburg
Road and Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard, which is approximately 0.25 miles from the subject
property.
EC 9.6870 Street Width
Per EC 9.6870, the right-of-way and paving widths of streets shall conform to those widths
designated on the adopted Street Right-of-Way map. When a street segment right-of-way width is
not designated on the adopted Street Right-of-Way map, the required street width shall be the
minimum width shown for its type in Table 9.6870 Right-of-Way and Paving Widths, although a
greater width can be required based on adopted plans and policies, adopted Design Standards and
Guidelines for Eugene Streets, Sidewalks, Bikeways and Accessways or other factors which in the
judgment of the planning and public works director necessitate a greater street width.
Day Island Road, classified as a local street, abuts the site to the west. It is not designated on the
adopted Street Right-of-Way map. With a right-of-way width of 60 feet and a variable paving width
approximately between 35-40 feet, it is consistent with EC Table 9.6870 Right-of-Way and Paving
Widths. Improvements on Day Island Road include curbs, gutters, and sidewalks, but do not include
street lights and street trees. As noted under the EC 9.8320(4)(c), the applicant proposes “street
trees,” which are not technically street trees because they are located on private property. Based
on these findings, the existing right-of-way and paving width is within the acceptable width as seen
in EC Table 9.6870.
EC 9.6873 Slope Easements
This standard does not apply because no public streets are proposed or required.
EC 9.6875 Private Street Design Standards
This standard does not apply because no new private streets are proposed or required.
(b) Pedestrian, bicycle and transit circulation, including related facilities, as needed
among buildings and related uses on the development site, as well as to adjacent
and nearby residential areas, transit stops, neighborhood activity centers, office
parks, and industrial parks, provided the city makes findings to demonstrate
consistency with constitutional requirements. “Nearby” means uses within 1/4
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mile that can reasonably be expected to be used by pedestrians, and uses within 2
miles that can reasonably be expected to be used by bicyclists.
The proposed development will provide paved paths and pedestrian connections within the site
that connect to the sidewalk along Day Island Road. From this connection, future residents will
have access to the network of paths located throughout Alton Baker Park and the Ruth Bascom
Trail System. A transit stop is located near the intersection of Coburg Road and Martin Luther
King Jr. Boulevard, which is approximately 0.25 miles from the subject property. While there
are no bike lanes or shared bike facilities on Day Island Road, the development’s proximity to
the trail networks of Alton Baker Park and the Ruth Bascom Trail System provide reasonable
access for cyclists. From the access connections available to pedestrians, cyclists, and transit
users, future residents of the development will have access to nearby areas, parks, and other
amenities. Based on these findings, the proposed development complies with this standard.
(c) The provisions of the Traffic Impact Analysis Review of EC 9.8650 through
9.8680 where applicable.
The anticipated traffic generated by the proposed development does not meet any of the
applicability thresholds established in EC 9.8670. Anticipated peak hour trips will not reach the
threshold of 100 or more, there are no documented concerns or analyses to warrant further
review, and the site does not abut any streets in the jurisdiction of Lane County. Based on
these findings, this standard is not applicable.
EC 9.8320(6) - The PUD will not be a significant risk to public health and safety,
including but not limited to soil erosion, slope failure, stormwater or flood hazard, or
an impediment to emergency response.
Compliance or anticipated future permit requirements demonstrate that no significant risk to
public health safety as related to erosion prevention, stormwater management, and
development within a special flood hazard area, which are discussed in detail at EC 9.8300(4),
(10)(c), (10)(j), and (11), respectively and incorporated herein by reference. Regarding the
“emergency response” review, the proposed development was reviewed by the EugeneSpringfield Fire Department. Based on their comments, the proposal does not raise any
concerns, nor does it find that there is any impediment to emergency response. Based on these
findings and future permitting requirements, the proposed development will comply with this
criterion.
EC 9.8320(7) - Adequate public facilities and services are available to the site, or if
public services and facilities are not presently available, the applicant demonstrates
that the services and facilities will be available prior to need. Demonstration of future
availability requires evidence of at least one of the following:
(a) Prior written commitment of public funds by the appropriate public
agencies.
(b) Prior acceptance by the appropriate public agency of a written
commitment by the applicant or other party to provide private
services and facilities.
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(c)

A written commitment by the applicant or other party to provide for
offsetting all added public costs or early commitment of public funds
made necessary by development, submitted on a form acceptable to
the city manager.

Public Works staff confirms that public wastewater and stormwater service are presently
available to the site. Findings at EC 9.8320(10)(b) and (j), regarding public improvements and
stormwater respectively and incorporated herein by reference, provide further evidence that
these services are available to the site. The provision of water and electric services and other
utilities is subject to review by EWEB or other utility providers. Comments from EWEB can be
seen in Attachment D. Given these findings, the proposal is in compliance with this criterion.
EC 9.8320(8) - Residents of the PUD will have sufficient usable recreation area and
open space that is convenient and safely accessible.
The subject property is adjacent to Alton Baker Park, one of the City’s larger parks, which
includes numerous recreational amenities, as well as pedestrian and bicycle connections along
the Willamette River. In addition to this recreational resource, the development itself include a
second story outdoor terrace, which provides residents with a controlled access outdoor
amenity. Given the development’s proximity to Alton Baker Park and the existing sidewalk
network and paths, it can be assumed that future residents will have sufficient recreational
area and open space that is both convenient and safely accessible. Based on these findings, the
proposed development complies with this criterion.
EC 9.8320(9) - Lots proposed for development with one-family detached dwellings
shall comply with EC 9.2790 Solar Lot Standards or as modified according to
subsection (10) below.
This criterion does not apply because the proposal does not include the creation of new lots for
single-family development.
EC 9.8320(10) - The PUD complies with all of the following:
(a)

EC 9.2000 through 9.4170 regarding lot dimensions, solar standards,
and density requirements for the subject zone and overlay zone.

Table 2 below includes the applicable standards related to this criterion. For applicable
commercial and special development standards, please see the findings under EC 9.8320(10)(k).
Commercial Lot
Standards
Density
Lot Area
Lot Frontage
Lot Width

C-2 Standards

Subject
Property

Compliance

Does not apply

NA

Yes

≥ 6,00 ft2
≥ 50 ft

67,080 ft2
>50 ft

Yes

≥ 50 ft

>50 ft

Yes

Yes

Table 2: Applicable Commercial Lot and Density Standards
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Based on the available information, the proposed development complies with these standards.
Within the /WR Water Resources Conservation Overlay Zone, no new
lot may be created if more than 33% of the lot, as created , would
occupy either: 1. The combined area of the /WR conservation setback
and any portion of the Goal 5 Water Resource Site that extends
landward beyond the conservation setback; or 2. The /WQ
Management Area.
The 33% rule for new lots is not applicable, because no new lots are being created as part of
this application.
(b) EC 9.6500 through EC 9.6505 Public Improvement Standards.
EC 9.6500 Easements.
This section authorizes the City to require dedication of easements for public utilities and
access under certain circumstances. The applicant does not propose any new public easement
dedications nor are there any public improvements that would result in the need for additional
public easements on the subject property. The existing easements on the property, as
discussed under the present request and shown on the applicant’s site plan, are to remain.
Based on these findings, the development complies with these standards.
EC 9.6505 Improvements - Specifications.
This section requires that all public improvements be designed and constructed in accordance
with adopted plans, policies, procedures and standards specified in EC Chapter 7. All
developments are required to make and be served by the infrastructure improvements
described below.
1) Water Supply: Water service for the proposed development must be provided in accordance
with Eugene Water and Electric Board (EWEB) policies and procedures. A referral from EWEB
can be seen in Attachment D.
2) Sewage: This standard requires all developments to be served by wastewater sewage systems of
the city, in compliance with the provisions of EC Chapter 6. The site is served by a 6-inch public
wastewater line in Day Island Road. The applicant proposes to upsize the service line to the
property from a 4-inch to a 6-inch service. The proposal is conceptually acceptable, but is subject
further review during the building permit process.
3) Streets and Alleys and 4) Sidewalks: EC 9.6505(3), (a) & (b) requires all streets in and adjacent
to the development site to be paved to the width specified in EC 9.6870, and improved
according to adopted standards and specifications pursuant to EC Chapter 7, unless such streets
have already been paved to that width. The improvements are to include drainage, curbs and
gutters, sidewalks, street trees and street lights adjacent to the development site according to
the Design Standards and Guidelines for Eugene Streets, Sidewalks, Bikeways and Accessways
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and standards and specifications adopted pursuant to EC Chapter 7 and other adopted plans
and policies.
Per the findings at EC 9.6870 Street Width, incorporated herein by reference, Day Island Road is
improved with a paved surface between 35-40 feet within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way.
Improvements also include curbs, gutters, and sidewalk, but do not include street lights and street
trees to meet adopted standards. As noted under the EC 9.8320(4)(c), the applicant proposes
“street trees,” which are not technically street trees because they are located on private property.
Therefore, in the event that the City were to make improvements to Day Island Road that included
the installation of trees and street lights within the public right-of-way, the following condition is
warranted:
10. The applicant shall submit an Irrevocable Petition for public improvements in Day
Island Road to include street trees and street lights.
5) Bicycle Paths and Accessways: No bicycle paths or public access ways are required per the
previous findings at EC 9.6835, incorporated herein by reference.
Based on the above findings and as conditioned, the development will comply with applicable
public improvement standards.
(c)

EC 9.6706 Development in Flood Plains through EC 9.6709 Special
Flood Hazard Areas - Standards.

The development site is located within Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE, as shown on Flood
Insurance Rate Map 41039C-1137-F. The applicant proposes construction methods to minimize
the potential for flood damage, which include a first story that is not used for residential
purposes and can accommodate the presence of water for short periods of time. Compliance
with these standards will be evaluated through the building permit process.
The preliminary grading and drainage plan, Sheet P2 of the applicant’s plan set, indicates a Base
Flood Elevation (BFE) of 417.3 feet. This elevation will be confirmed through building permit
review and should not be considered as being confirmed or approved at the time of final PUD
approval. Therefore, the following condition is warranted:
11. Prior to final PUD approval, the Base Flood Elevation reference shall be removed
from the site plans.
Based on these findings, the proposed development complies with these standards.
(d)

EC 9.6710 Geological and Geotechnical Analysis.

Per EC 9.6710(3)(f), land that is included on the City’s Goal 5 inventory, such as the subject
property, is exempt from these standards. Regardless of this exemption, the applicant provided a
geotechnical analysis consistent with the standards at EC 9.6710(4)(b), prepared by GeoPacific
Engineering Inc., and signed and stamped by James D. Imbrie, GE, CEG, has been submitted.
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(e)

EC 9.6730 Pedestrian Circulation On-Site.

The proposed development includes pedestrian connections between all building entrances
and parking areas to the sidewalk and public right-of-way, Day Island Road.
(f)

EC 9.6735 Public Access Required.
(1) Except as otherwise provided in this land use code, no building or
structure shall be erected or altered except on a lot fronting or abutting
on a public street or having access to a public street over a private
street or easement of record approved in accordance with provisions
contained in this land use code.

The site has frontage and access onto Day Island Road. The proposed development complies
with this standard.
(2) Access from a public street to a development site shall be located in
accordance with EC 7.420 Access Connections – Location. If a
development will increase the development site’s peak hour trip
generation by less than 50% and will generate less than 20 additional
peak hour trips, the development site’s existing access connections are
exempt from this standard.
Regarding EC 7.420(1): (a) – Per the tentative plans, the proposed access connection does not
encompass a municipal utility. (b) – This standard does not apply because the street grades are
less than 15%; (c) – The proposed development only has frontage on Day Island Road,
therefore, this standard does not apply; (d) – This standard does not apply as there is no public
alley abutting the subject property.
Regarding EC 7.420(2), this standard is not applicable because the proposed development is not
located on an arterial or major collector street.
Regarding EC 7.420(3)(a-b), The development site is not located at an intersection and will be
served by a single access connection. Therefore, these standards do not apply.
Based on these findings, the proposed development complies with the applicable standards.
(g)

EC 9.6750 Special Setback Standards

Per the findings at EC 9.6805 and EC 9.6870, incorporated herein by reference, no special
setbacks are required for future right-of-way or public utility easements.
(h)

EC 9.6775 Underground Utilities

Per the applicant’s narrative, all existing and proposed utilities will be located underground. To
ensure compliance with these standards, the following condition is warranted:
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12. The applicant shall add a note to the final PUD site plans that states, “All proposed
utilities (including, but not limited to gas, water, electric, telecommunications, and
sewer) will be installed underground in accordance with Section 9.6775 of the
Eugene Code.”
Based on these findings, as conditioned, the proposed development will comply with this
standard.
(i)

EC 9.6780 Vision Clearance Area

This standard does not apply because the proposed development is not located at an
intersection or corner of two public streets.
(j)

EC 9.6791 through 9.6797 regarding stormwater flood control, quality,
flow control for headwaters area, oil control, source control,
easements, and operation and maintenance.

EC 9.6791 Stormwater Flood Control and EC 9.6792 Stormwater Quality: The subject property
lies within stormwater Basin WKQF-020. The City’s Basin Master Plan (Willakenzie Basin,
Volume V of VII) does not indicate any deficiencies in the downstream system. The
geotechnical report suggests seasonal high groundwater at the site. The applicant proposes
construction of a filtration rain garden, with an overflow to the existing outfall to the adjacent
waterway. The applicant has provided preliminary sizing based indicating the proposed on-site
facilities will meet the Stormwater Quality standards. Staff concurs that the proposed filtration
facilities are appropriate on a conceptual level, with design details to be further evaluated
through the building permit process.
EC 9.6793 through EC 9.6796 Stormwater Flow Control, Oil Control, Source Control, Easements:
These standards do not apply because the proposed development is at an elevation lower than
500 feet; does not drain to a Headwaters facility; does not generate high concentrations of oil
and grease; does not include any specific pollutants of concern identified in EC 9.6795(2); and
no public stormwater facilities are proposed.
EC 9.6797 Stormwater Operations and Maintenance: Compliance with these standards will be
evaluated during the building permit process.
Based on the findings and future permit requirements noted above, staff finds that this
criterion is met.
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(k)

All other applicable development standards for features explicitly
included in the application except where the applicant has shown that
a proposed noncompliance is consistent with the purposes set out in
EC 9.8300 Purpose of Planned Unit Development.

EC 9.2170 Commercial Development Standards – General
Commercial
Development
Standards
Front Yard Setback
Interior Yard Setback
Building Height
Street Facing Façade

C-2 Standards

Subject
Property

0’ Minimum
15’ Maximum
0’-10’ Minimum

1’

120’ Maximum
≥25% must be
within maximum
setback

Compliance

Yes

10’ 3” at closest
point (East Side)
78’

Yes
Yes

100%
Yes

Table 3: Commercial Development Standards, EC 9.2170(1)-(4)

EC 9.2170(5) – Landscaping: The proposed development includes 27% of the property to be
landscaped or contain living plant materials, which complies with the requirement for a
minimum of 10%, in accordance with EC 9.2170(5)(a). Additionally, per EC 9.2170(5)(b), L-1
landscape standards are proposed for all landscaped areas, which the applicant complies with
in their planting plan.
Per EC 9.2170(5)(a), all landscaped shall comply with the standards at EC 9.6200. Per Table
9.6205, Parking areas and loading areas adjacent to property not zoned residentially shall meet
L-2 standards and structured parking shall meet L-3 standards. The proposed development
includes structured parking (i.e. those areas covered or partially covered by the structure) and
parking areas (i.e. those areas completely uncovered). Per the applicant’s planting plan, the
south side of the proposed development’s structured parking will be screened with L-3
landscaping. Additionally, as conditioned under EC 9.8320(3), another row of L-3 is required
along this frontage to mitigate impacts to neighboring properties. Otherwise, L-2 landscaping is
proposed between adjacent properties and parking areas.
However, there is a sewer easement along the northern property line, which prohibits the
planting of trees, which is required under the L-2 standards. Therefore, the following condition
is warranted to ensure compliance within this area:
13. Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall receive approval of an Adjustment
Review subject to Type II application procedures, under EC 9.8030(3)(c), for the
inability to plant trees in accordance with L-2 landscaping standards (EC
9.2610(2)(a)(2) along the northern property line, due to the existing easement).
Based on these findings, as conditioned, the proposed development will comply with the
applicable landscape standards.
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EC 9.2170(6) – Fences: No fences are included in this application.
EC 9.2170(7) and (8) – Outdoor Storage Areas and Outdoor Merchandise Display: These
standards are not applicable to the proposed development.
EC 9.2170(9) – Garbage Screening: The garbage storage and collection will occur within the
building and comply with the applicable standards for garbage screening.
EC 9.2170(10) – Underground Utilities: Per the findings at EC 9.6775, the proposed
development will comply with this standard.
EC 9.2170(11) – Delivery and Loading Facilities: The proposed development includes onsite
garbage collection, which requires loading. Loading will not occur within required setback areas
and complies with this standard.
EC 9.2170(12) – Drive-Through Facilities: These standards are not applicable to the proposed
development.
EC 9.6105 – Bicycle Parking Standards
Per EC Table 9.6105(5), 1 long term, bike parking space is required for each dwelling unit. The
proposed 100-unit development will therefore require 100 long term bike parking spaces. The
proposed development includes 101 long term bike parking spaces as follows:
Location
#
1
2
3
4

Storage Location
Outdoor Secured: U-Rack (covered)
Outdoor Secured: Wall Mounted (covered)
Indoor Secured: Wall Mounted (Ground Floor)
Residential Levels 2-6: Bike Rooms (3 spaces per room/floor)
Total

Long Term
Spaces
36
15
35
15 total
101

Table 4: Proposed Long Term Bike Storage (Location numbers created for ease of reference and are not
reflected on the site plans)

Regarding the bike parking in Locations 1 and 2, the applicant states that “The exterior lockable
enclosure features 18 U-racks, each supporting two bike parking spaces measuring 2’ x 6’.
Additionally, there are 15 wall-mounted racks at 18” O.C. [on center], staggered to prevent
pedal and handlebar interference.” Per the standards at EC 9.6105(3)(b), long term bicycle
parking shall be provided in a well-lighted, secure location sheltered from precipitation.
However, without design details regarding the proposed structure or enclosure, staff can only
assume compliance with this standard. Based on these findings, the following condition is
warranted:
14. Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall submit design details demonstrating
that the proposed outdoor long-term bicycle parking will be consistent with the
requirements of EC 9.6105(3)(b).
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Additionally, the applicant proposed wall-mounted bike racks that are separated at 18-inches in
locations 2 and 3. For context, in the Eugene Code, “wall-mounted” bike racks are referred to as
“Vertically tipped,” “Vertical Parking Space,” or other similar language. EC 9.6105(2)(b)2 states
that, “Bicycles may be tipped vertically for storage but not hung above the floor. Such vertical
parking spaces shall be at least 2 feet wide, 4 feet deep, and no higher than 6 feet, and have a 5
foot access aisle.” Based on these dimension requirements, the width/depth of a room must
be 13 feet to accommodate vertical racks on opposing walls. The applicant’s proposed bike
room in Location 3 is 12 feet and 2.5 inches, which does not provide adequate room for the
proposed vertical bike storage. Compliance with the standards of EC 9.6105 will be further
evaluated at the time of building permitting.
Also, based on these requirements, the applicant’s proposal does not provide the required 2foot spacing between vertically tipped bike storage. The applicant has not provided sufficient
detail to demonstrate that the vertical bike parking space will not hang above the floor (i.e. a
wheel will remain on the ground or similar design).
Finally, EC 9.6105(2)(c) states that, “with the exception of individual bicycle lockers, enclosures
or rooms, long term and short term bicycle parking shall consist of a securely fixed structure
that supports the bicycle frame in a stable position without damage to wheels, frame, or
components and that allows the frame and both wheels to be locked to the rack by the
bicyclist's own locking device.” Given this requirement, the applicant is required to provide a
bike rack that allows the locking of a bicycle with the user’s own locking device. However,
compliance with these standards will be further evaluated at the time of building permit.
The applicant has proposed 3 long term bike spaces, to be stored in a room, on each of the 5
residential floors of the building (Location 4). EC 9.6105(3)(c) requires that “Long term bicycle
parking shall be provided at ground level unless… an elevator with a minimum depth or width
of 6 feet is easily accessible to an approved bicycle parking area. If bicycle parking is provided
on upper floors, the number of required spaces provided on each floor cannot exceed the
number of spaces required for the use on that floor as per Table 9.6105(5).” The applicant
complies with the maximum number of spaces allowed on each floor under EC 9.6105(3), but
has not provided evidence that the elevator will meet the minimum width/depth requirement.
Additionally, the applicant has not shown bike room details for Location 4 to demonstrate that
the room and bike racks meet the standards listed in EC 9.6105(2). However, compliance with
these standards will be further evaluated at the time of building permit.
Based on the findings above and to ensure that these standards will be met at the time of
building permit, the following condition is warranted:
15. The applicant shall add a note to the final PUD site plans that states, “At the time of
building permitting, the applicant shall submit design details demonstrating that all
long term bicycle parking will comply with the applicable standards at EC 9.6105.
Alternatively, the applicant shall receive approval of an Adjustment Review subject
to Type II application procedures, under EC 9.8030(9), for the applicable bicycle
parking standards of EC 9.6105.”
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Lastly, per the applicant’s written narrative and notes on the site plan sheet G0.01, the
proposed development includes 7 short term bike parking spaces, which are not required by
code, but staff concurs that it is a good practice.
Staff notified the applicant of these issues related to bike parking standards covered above and
anticipates that further information may be submitted prior to or at the public hearing.
Additionally, staff has provided informational items related to bike parking standards at the end
of this staff report. Based on these findings, as conditioned, the proposed development will
meet these standards.
EC 9.6410 – Motor Vehicle Parking and Loading Standards
Vehicle Parking Requirements
Required Parking - EC Table 9.6410
Proposed Units
Required Parking
Required Parking After 25% Reduction - EC 9.6410(3)
Proposed Parking Spaces

1 per dwelling unit
100 Dwelling Units
100 Parking Spaces
75 Parking Spaces
80 Parking Spaces (total)
- 4 ADA
- 29 Compact
- 47 Standard

Table 5: Required Vehicle Parking

All proposed parking spaces and drive aisles comply with the applicable required dimensions
seen in EC Table 9.6420(1).
EC 9.6420(3)(c), requires that any parking area within 50 feet of a street has a landscape strip of
at least 7 feet and the L-2 standards. The applicant proposes landscaping strips approximately
10 feet wide at the vehicle driveway entrance that meets these standards. Additionally, a 10foot perimeter of landscaping meeting the L-2 standards is proposed along the northern and
eastern property line, which complies with EC 9.6420(3)(d).
EC 9.6420(3)(f), requires a minimum of 5-foot wide, L-3 landscaping for structured parking. Per
the findings at EC 9.8320(3), the structured parking will provide greater than L-3 due to
required screening from adjacent uses and therefore complies with this standard.
Additionally, the proposed parking meets the applicable criteria for surfacing and bumpers at
EC 9.6420(6).
Based on these findings, the proposed development will meet the applicable standards for
Motor Vehicle Parking and Loading Standards.
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EC 9.5500 – Multiple-Family Standards
Per EC Table 9.2160, Multiple Family development are permitted, subject to the special
development standards for certain uses beginning at EC 9.5500. The Multiple-Family Standards
applicability reads as follows:
EC 9.5500(2) Applicability of Multiple-Family Standards.
(a) Except for building alterations and building additions that increase
the square footage of liveable floor area by less than 50%, multiplefamily standards shall apply to all multiple family developments in all
zones except commercial. In cases where the standards apply, they shall
be considered applicable for the portion of the development site
impacted by the proposed development.
The proposed development is a multi-family development within a commercial zone. Therefore,
under this subsection the proposed development does not trigger multi-family standards.
(b) Multiple family standards shall also apply to multiple family
developments in commercial zones unless the entire ground floor, with
the exception of areas for lobbies, stairs, elevators and bicycle storage
for residents, is in non-residential use. Additional ground floor use
standards in Table 9.2161 Commercial Uses Requirements in MixedUse Residential Developments also apply.
The proposed development has an entire ground floor that is occupied by building access,
lobby, stairs, bicycle parking, and vehicle parking. These uses, while accessory to the residential
use of the building, are not residential uses themselves. Based on these findings, the entire
ground floor is in non-residential use. Therefore, under this subsection the proposed
development is not subject to compliance with multi-family standards.
(c) Notwithstanding subsections (a) and (b) above, multiple-family
standards do not apply to multiple family developments in commercial
zones within the Downtown Plan Area as shown on Map 9.2161(6)
Downtown Plan Map.
The proposed development is not within the Downtown Plan Area and this subsection does not
apply.
Based on the findings above, multi-family standards do not apply to the proposed
development. However, despite the inapplicability of these standards, the applicant submitted
an analysis of the multi-family standards, which can be seen in their revised narrative, pages 810.
EC 9.8320(11) - The proposed development shall have minimal off-site impacts,
including such impacts as traffic, noise, stormwater runoff and environmental quality.
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The development will have minimal off-site traffic impacts per the findings provided previously
at EC 9.8320(5)(c) and the street standards beginning at EC 9.6805. Given the residential nature
of the proposal, it is not anticipated that noise will have negative off-site impacts. Off-site
impacts of stormwater runoff are addressed as part of the applicant’s proposed public
stormwater collection, conveyance, and treatment system, per the findings under EC
9.8320(10)(j). Per the findings at EC 9.8320(4), adequate protection of environment resources
and quality are anticipated for the proposed development. Based on these findings, staff
concludes that the proposed PUD will comply with the applicable criterion.
EC 9.8320(12) - The proposed development shall be reasonably compatible and
harmonious with adjacent and nearby land uses.
This criterion does not apply because no land division is proposed.
EC 9.8320(13) - If the tentative PUD application proposes a land division, nothing in
the approval of the tentative application exempts future land divisions from
compliance with state or local surveying requirements.
This criterion does not apply because no land division is proposed.
EC 9.8320(14) - If the proposed PUD is located within a special area zone, the applicant
shall demonstrate that the proposal is consistent with the purpose(s) of the special
area zone.
This criterion does not apply because the subject property is not located in a special area zone.
EC 9.8320(15) - For property with the /SR Site Review Overlay Zone, the PUD complies
with any additional site-specific criteria that were specified at the time the /SR
designation was applied to the property.
This criterion does not apply because the subject property does not have a /SR overlay.
Willamette Greenway Evaluation
EC 9.8815(1): To the greatest degree possible, the intensification, change of use, or
development will provide the maximum possible landscaped area, open space, or
vegetation between the activity and the river.
At its closest point the subject property is approximately 600 feet from the Willamette River.
Between the Willamette River and subject property are some of the facilities and amenities of
Alton Baker Park, which include, but are not limited to, Day Island Road, open space and
vegetation, the duck pond, park shelters, paved walking paths, and the Ruth Bascom Riverbank
Path. Based on the amount of separation between the river and the proposed development,
the proposed development provides adequate landscaping, open space, and vegetation
between the proposed use and the river.
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EC 9.8815(2): To the greatest possible degree, necessary and adequate public access
will be provided along the river by appropriate legal means.
The subject property does not abut the Willamette River. The subject property is adjacent to
Day Island Road, which has sidewalks that provide access to Alton Baker Park and the Ruth
Bascom Riverbank Path System. Additionally, the subject property contain an easement and
public path that allows pedestrian and cyclists northeast of the subject property to traverse the
property and access Alton Baker Park and the river. Based on these findings, the proposed
development complies with this criterion.
EC 9.8815(3): The intensification, change of use, or development will conform with
applicable Willamette Greenway policies as set forth in the Metro Plan.
The following Willamette Greenway policy from the Metro Plan, indicated in italics, appears to
be the only policy relevant to the proposed development.
D.5 New development that locates along river corridors and waterways shall be limited
to uses that are compatible with the natural, scenic, and environmental qualities of
those water features.
The proposed development is located approximately 600 feet from the Willamette River.
However, it abuts the Alton Baker riparian resource, sometime referred to as the “canoe canal.”
This waterway is a Goal 5 protected water resource but does not have a conservation setback
area that extends beyond the resource boundaries. The proposed development does not
include development or changes within the water resource site. The proposed multi-family
structure is consistent with the subject property’s zone and plan designation. As conditioned,
the proposed development will include adequate screening from surrounding properties, which
will reduce any potential adverse impacts to the adjacent water resource and environmental
resource.
Based on these findings, the proposed development conforms to the applicable Willamette
Greenway policies of the Metro Plan.
EC 9.8815(4): In areas subject to the Willakenzie Area Plan, the intensification, change
of use, or development will conform with that plan’s use management considerations.
The following Willamette Greenway policies from the Willakenzie Area Plan (WAP), indicated in
italics, were found to be relevant to the proposed development.
1. Provision that all new structures, expansion of existing structures, drives, parking
area, or storage areas shall not be permitted within the first 35 feet back from the top of
the riverbank, unless the location of the floodway boundary requires a greater
separation.
The subject property is approximately 600 feet from the river. Therefore no structure will be
within the 35 foot buffer from the river.
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2. Provision for public pedestrian and bicycle access along the river.
Per the findings at EC 9.8815(2), pedestrian and bicycle access is provided in a way that is
consistent with this criterion.
4. Continuous building facades and opaque fences or walls exceeding 75 feet in length
shall be discouraged within the greenway to allow for visual access to and from the river.
The proposed development includes facades greater than 75 feet in length. However, the
proposed site is approximately 600 feet from the river and the views of the river are obscured
from that distance by natural vegetation and amenities in Alton Baker Park. Furthermore, the
proposed development includes facades of varying materials, depths, and visual interest, which
helps to alleviate the sense of a large opaque façade or wall.
7. Significant fish and wildlife habitats, as identified in the adopted Natural Resources
Special Study, or Metropolitan Plan Natural Assets and Constraints Working Paper shall
be protected. Sites subsequently determined to be significant by the Oregon Department
of Fish and Wildlife shall also be protected.
That portion of the property occupied by the water resource appears to be recognized as a
significant fish and wildlife habitat. However, no changes or development is planned within this
area and it is protected under the standards required for Goal 5 water resources.
Based on these findings, the proposed development conforms to the applicable Willamette
Greenway policies of the WAP.
EC 9.8815(5): In areas not covered by subsection (4) of this section, the
intensification, change of use, or development shall conform with the following
applicable standards…
This criterion is not applicable because the proposed development is covered by the provisions
of subsection (4) above.
EC 9.8815(6): When site review approval is required, the proposed development will
be consistent with the applicable site review criteria.
This criterion is not applicable, because no site review approval was required.
EC 9.8815(7): The proposal complies with all applicable standards explicitly addressed
in the application. An approved adjustment to a standard pursuant to provisions
beginning at EC 9.8015 of this land use code constitutes compliance with the standard.
Per the findings in the evaluation of the PUD above, the proposed development complies with
all applicable standards explicitly addressed in the application. Based on these findings, the
proposed development complies with this criterion.
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Staff Recommendation
Based on the available information and materials, and the reasons stated in the findings above,
staff recommends approval of the Tentative Planned Unit Development and Willamette
Greenway permit, subject to the following conditions:
1. For the south facing structured parking spaces, the applicant shall install a second row
“high shrubs,” as defined in the High Screen Landscape Standards (L-3) at EC 9.6210(3)(a)1,
that are staggered on center with the first row of high shrubs, giving the effect that the
gaps between shrubs in row one will be filled in by row two.
2. For the south facing parking area (i.e. the four spaces furthest east), the applicant
shall construct a masonry wall between 30 and 42 inches in height, as described in EC
9.6210(2)(a). Alternatively, the applicant may request an Adjustment Review subject to
Type II application procedures, pursuant to EC 9.8030(3)(c) to allow a landscape treatment
to adequately screen the development from the adjacent park uses.
3. The applicant shall add a note to the final site plan stating, “To ensure the protection
of the Water Resource site, protective fencing along the northern boundary of the paved
path shall be installed by the applicant and inspected and approved by the City prior to
commencing any construction related activities. All protective fencing shall remain in place
until completion of all construction activities; any relocation or removal of the protective
fencing shall also occur only with approval by the City.”
4. Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall provide an updated Tree Preservation
Plan that verifies no more than 30% of the Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of trees to be
preserved will be impacted by construction activities on the lot, or a report from a certified
arborist verifying that the proposed construction activities can otherwise be conducted in
a manner that does not threaten the survival of the trees to be preserved.
5. All building permits for construction on the site shall include a site plan in compliance
with the approved tree preservation plan. The building permit submittal shall include
sufficient detail to verify that no more than 30% of the Critical Root Zones (CRZ) of trees to
be preserved will be impacted by construction activities on the lot, or a report from a
certified arborist verifying that the proposed construction activities can otherwise be
conducted in a manner that does not threaten the survival of the trees to be preserved.
The building permit shall include tree protection fencing to be erected at the perimeter of
the CRZ’s for all trees to be preserved (or an alternative location as approved and
documented by the certified arborist and the City).
6. Protective fencing, combined with the fencing required under Condition 3, for trees
identified to be preserved shall be installed under the direction of a certified arborist and
inspected and approved by the City prior to beginning any construction related activities.
All protective tree fencing shall remain in place until completion of all construction
activities; any relocation or removal of the protective fencing shall also occur under the
direction of a certified arborist, with approval by the City.
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7. Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall provide a revised Tree Preservation
Plan that accurately reflects the current status (e.g. dead, fallen) for Tree #10659.
8. Prior to final PUD approval, a revised planting plan shall be provided, on which the
trees along Day Island Road are not labeled as “street trees”.
9. Prior to final PUD approval, a revised planting plan shall be provided that substantially
conforms to the tentatively approved plan and reflects the changes required by the
conditions of this tentative PUD approval, which include conditions 7, 8, and 13.
10.
The applicant shall submit an Irrevocable Petition for public improvements in Day
Island Road to include street trees and street lights.
11.
Prior to final PUD approval, the Base Flood Elevation reference shall be removed
from the site plans.
12.
The applicant shall add a note to the final PUD site plans that states, “All proposed
utilities (including, but not limited to gas, water, electric, telecommunications, and sewer)
will be installed underground in accordance with Section 9.6775 of the Eugene Code.”
13.
Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall receive approval of an Adjustment
Review subject to Type II application procedures, under EC 9.8030(3)(c), for the inability to
plant trees in accordance with L-2 landscaping standards (EC 9.2610(2)(a)(2) along the
northern property line, due to the existing easement).
14.
Prior to final PUD approval, the applicant shall submit design details demonstrating
that the proposed outdoor long-term bicycle parking will be consistent with the
requirements of EC 9.6105(3)(b).
15.
The applicant shall add a note to the final PUD site plans that states, “At the time of
building permitting, the applicant shall submit design details demonstrating that all long
term bicycle parking will comply with the applicable standards at EC 9.6105. Alternatively,
the applicant shall receive approval of an Adjustment Review subject to Type II application
procedures, under EC 9.8030(9), for the applicable bicycle parking standards of EC 9.6105.”
Hearings Official Decision:
Consistent with EC 9.7330, unless the applicant agrees to a longer time period, within 15 days
following close of the public record, the Eugene Hearings Official shall approve, approve with
conditions, or deny this Type III application. The decision shall be based upon and be
accompanied by findings that explain the criteria and standards considered relevant to the
decision, stating the facts relied upon in rendering a decision and explaining the justification for
the decision based upon the criteria, standards, and facts set forth. Notice of the written
decision will be mailed in accordance with EC 9.7335. Within 12 days of the date the decision is
mailed, it may be appealed to the Eugene Planning Commission as set forth in EC 9.7650
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through EC 9.7685. If no appeal is received, the decision will become effective on the 13th day
after the date the decision was mailed.
Attachments
The applicant’s application materials, and the entire application file, are available for review at
the Eugene Planning Division offices. The Hearings Official will receive a full set of application
materials for review prior to the public hearing. These materials will also be made available for
review at the public hearing. The following attachments are provided for ease of reference:
Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:

Map of Subject Property
Applicant’s Revised Site Plan, Tree Preservation Plan, and Planting Plan
Goal 5 Adopted Map
EWEB Referral

For more information, please contact Jeff Gepper, Assistant Planner, Planning Division, at:
(541) 682-5282; or by e-mail, at: JGepper@eugene-or.gov.
Informational Items
The following informational items are provided for the applicant’s benefit:






At the time of building permit, the applicant must submit design details demonstrating
that all vertical bike storage will comply with the dimensional requirements of EC
9.6105(2)(b)(2) and will comply with the ability to secure a bicycle, as required by EC
9.6105(2)(c).
At the time of building permit, the applicant must provide an elevator with a minimum
depth or width of 6 feet that is easily accessible to the approved bicycle parking area
and the bicycle storage rooms on floors 2-6 and complies with EC 9.6105(3)(c).
At the time of building permit, the applicant must provide a bicycle storage room on
each residential floor (floors 2-6) that complies with the dimension and rack
requirements and standards of EC 9.6105(2) and (3).
Alternatively to the informational items above, the applicant may receive approval of an
Adjustment Review subject to Type II application procedures, under EC 9.8030(9), for
the applicable bicycle parking standards of EC 9.6105.

For further information, contact Jeff Gepper at 541-682-5282; JGepper@eugene-or.gov
The following informational items from our Public Works Department are provided for the
applicant’s benefit:


An approved and issued Erosion Prevention Permit will be required prior to any
construction activity on the site.

For further information, contact Donna Stark at 541-682-5105; DStark@eugene-or.gov
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Tentative PUD (PDT-19-3) and Willamette Greenway (WG19-5)
Alton Baker Multi Family: Subject Property

DAY ISL AND RD

Attachment A

WIllamette Greenway
(Approx)

Alton Baker Riparian
(Resource Site E42 A-1)

Subject Property: 177 Day Island Road
Assessor's Map / Tax Lot: 17-03-29-34 / 00200

Caution: This map is based on
imprecise source data, subject to
change, and for general reference only.

^

Subject Property
Goal 5 Adopted Riparian (no setback)
Taxlots
Eugene UGB

Created on 10/2/2019
by City of Eugene Planning Division
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BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME

SIZE

3

Acer rubrum 'Armstrong' / Armstrong Red Maple

2" Cal., B&B

6

Fraxinus americana `Autumn Purple` / Autumn Purple Ash

2" Cal., B&B

4

Liriodendron tulipifera / Tulip Tree

SHRUBS

INE
RY L

DA

OUN

L5B

GOA

Plant Legend

PATH

LI

ER

NT

CE

NE

AY

W

OD

O
FL

GOAL 5 RIPARIAN
AREA

HIGH
SCREEN
L-3

2" Cal., B&B

10

Magnolia grandiflora `Little Gem` / Dwarf Southern Magnolia

2" Cal., B&B

2

Nyssa sylvatica 'Red Rage' / Red Rage Black Gum

2" Cal., B&B

3

Rhamnus purshiana / Cascara*

2" Cal., B&B

BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME

SIZE

14

Berberis thunbergii `Atropurpurea` / Red Leaf Japanese Barberry

3 Gal.

23

Deutzia gracilis / Slender Deutzia

3 Gal.

31

Euonymus japonicus / Japanese Spindle

5 Gal.

58

Ilex crenata 'Drops of Gold' / Drops of Gold Japanese Holly

3 Gal.

15

Myrica californica / Pacific Wax Myrtle

5 Gal.

SCALE

20

Osmanthus delavayi / Delavayi Osmanthus

5 Gal.

May 3rd, 2019

5

Sarcococca confusa / Sweetbox

3 Gal.

16

Skimmia japonica / Skimmia

3 Gal.

8

Vaccinium ovatum / Evergreen Huckleberry

3 Gal.

24

Viburnum tinus `Spring Bouquet` / Spring Bouquet Laurestinus

3 Gal.

QTY

SCALE: 1"=20-0"

0' 10' 20'

40'

REVISIONS
#

DATE

NOTES

INITIALS

*Selected from Stormwater Management Manual, Appendix D

GROUND COVERS

QTY

BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME

SIZE

SPACING

122

Arctostaphylos uva-ursi `Massachusetts` / Massachusetts Manzanita

1 Gal.

24" o.c.

3,497 sf

ProTime 404 / Native Upland Mix with Color

Seed

-

3,813 sf

ProTime 769 / R&R Eco Turf Mix

Seed

-

L1.1
SHEET 1 OF 1
PROJECT #: 1248R

HO Agenda - Page 36

E57
SCENIC DR

BEACON DR E

E56
LOOP #2

E56
E56

WILKES DR

LOCKE

E57

RIVER LOOP 1

RG
BU
O
C

E57

E75

O

OP

E75

RES

RD

E48

CHAD
BELTLINE RD

NORKENZIE RD

E45

AN
D

CRESCENT DR

E48

E45

E75
ISL

CO
BU
RG

E48
GR E E N A C

E45

JEPPESEN ACRES

GILHAM RD

RD

DE
LTA

HW
Y

MINDA

WILLAKENZIE RD

E45
CAL YOUNG RD

W 1ST AVE

U

E42

COBURG RD
O

HA

RR

4TH AVE'

VAN DUYN

ONS DR
C O MM

E42

KINSROW

IS P

E42

AR
K

A

W 5TH AVE

IR

CENTENNIAL B L VD

Y

V
BL
6TH AVE

I-5

Goal 5 Water Resources Conservation Plan, Section III
Significant Goal 5 Riparian Corridors and Wildlife Habitat Sites
within the Eugene Urban Growth Boundary
Tile 4 - Northeast Eugene
September 7, 2005
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Eugene Water & Electric Board
4200 Roosevelt Blvd.
P.O. Box 10148
Eugene, OR 97440-2148

September 4, 2019
City of Eugene Planning Division
Attn: Jeff Gepper
99 W 10th Ave.
Eugene, OR 97401
Re: PDT-19-3 177 Day Island
Dear Jeff,
EWEB staff has reviewed the Land Use Referral: PDT-19-3 177 Day Island Map: 17-03-29-34,
TL 00200, and have no objections to the proposed land-use action assuming the following
comments and conditions are required to be addressed by the applicant prior to obtaining
electric, water, and/or Fiber services from EWEB.
General Comments:
Utility services for development are provided in accordance with EWEB policies and procedures
which are available at our main office or online at http://www.eweb.org/policies.
Electric Comments:
EWEB electric currently has a single phase transformer that serves the property. An electric
service uprgrade will be required to serve the new building. Extension of electric facilities will be
designed to meet the City of Eugene utility permitting ordinances, land use ordinances, EWEB
standards, and other applicable codes. The cost of facility upgrades to this parcel will be borne
by the requesting customer and executed under EWEB policies and procedures at the time
request for electric service is made.
The applicant should coordinate early in design with EWEB Electric Distribution Engineering by
calling 541-685-7521 or email at DistributionEngineering@eweb.org when needing new electric
service.
Electric comments or questions can be directed to:
Brad Rudler
Distribution Engineering Technician III
Eugene Water & Electric Board
Office/fax 541-685-7334; brad.rudler@eweb.org

Water Comments:
There is an existing 8" water main on the south side of Club Road. There is an existing 1.5"
service to the site, however no fire line exists. Contact EWEB's Building & Renovation services
at (541) 685-7086 to arrange for a fire line or new water service.

Land Use: PDT-19-3 177 Day Island
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Eugene Water & Electric Board
4200 Roosevelt Blvd.
P.O. Box 10148
Eugene, OR 97440-2148

EWEB Water recommends the developer contact the Fire Marshall concerning fire protection
requirements for building permits.
EWEB water does not allow installation of any water facilities under proposed "rain gardens" or
any open drainage structure within the right-of-way. Provisions within the design must be made
to accommodate the installation of water facilities (services & hydrants) at common lot corners.
A minimum 5' wide "utility corridor" at service crossing and hydrant locations is required.
State Drinking Water regulations (OAR 333-061-0050(10)) require a minimum separation
between water and sewer lines of 10' where they run parallel to each other, unless the sewer
line is located with 1.5' of clearance lower than the water line then the required separation is 5'.
EWEB owned water facilities will be located in the right-of-way, or in a minimum 7' public utility
easement (PUE) adjacent to the public right-of-way, or in a minimum 14' PUE when not
adjacent to public right-of-way.
Water comments or questions can be directed to:
Bill Johnson
Water Engineering Technician IV
Eugene Water & Electric Board
Office/Fax 541-685-7377; bill.johnson@eweb.org

Right-of-Way Comments:
EWEB Property has no comment on the proposed multi-family housing project.
Right-of-Way comments or questions can be directed to:
Rafael Sebba
Right-of-Way Agent
Eugene Water & Electric Board
Office/Fax 541-685-7710; rafael.sebba@eweb.org

As always, EWEB recommends property owners and contractors call for locates before digging
for installation of any underground supports to verify that no utility facilities will be affected by
this construction.
Sincerely,

Rich Fatooh
Distribution Engineering Technician IV
Eugene Water & Electric Board
(541) 685-7596
richard.fatooh@eweb.org

Wallace McCullough
Water Engineering Supervisor
Eugene Water & Electric Board
(541) 685-7435
wallace.mccullough@eweb.org

Land Use: PDT-19-3 177 Day Island
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